DOCKETED		
Docket Number:	06-AFC-07C	
Project Title:	Humboldt Bay Generating Station - Compliance	
TN #:	223991	
Document Title:	Notice of Decision	
Description:	Notice of in compliance with Public Records code section 21080.5	
	and Title 20 California Code of Regulations, section 1768	
Filer:	Raquel Rodriguez	
Organization:	California Energy Commission	
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff	
Submission Date:	6/28/2018 11:39:22 AM	
Docketed Date:	6/28/2018	

NOTICE OF DECISION by the CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814

Modification Description:

FILED

JUN 28 2018

Resources Agency of California

From: California Energy Commission

1516 9th Street, MS-15 Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code section 21080.5

and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1768

Project Name: Humboldt Bay Generating Station (HBGS) Petition to Amend

Energy Commission Docket Number: 06-AFC-07C

Energy Commission Contact Person: Keith Winstead Phone #: (916) 654-5191

Project Location: City of Eureka, in Humboldt County, California.

Project Description: Humboldt Bay Generating Station project is a 163-megawatt facility

certified by the California Energy Commission in its Final Decision on September 24, 2008, that began commercial operation in 2010.

on September 24, 2008, that began commercial operation in 2010.

 Increase in the pilot heat limit from 0.8 million British thermal units per hour to 2.0 million British thermal units per hour;

Decrease the PM10 emission rate from 10.8 lb/hour to 5.5

lb/hour; and

Reduce diesel source testing frequency from a 3-year testing cycle at near full load to a 5-year testing cycle at one of three load points (~50 percent load, ~75 percent load, and ~100 percent load) with diesel toxic air contaminants (TAC) emissions testing reduced from every 10 years to every 15 years at 100 percent load (while retaining the

initial 10-year TAC source testing requirement).

On June 13, 2018, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment;
- 2. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project;
- 3. The project is in compliance with all laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards; and
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.

The Commission's docket files containing the Energy Commission's Final Decision and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's webpage https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=06-AFC-07C

		Project Manager	
Signature	Date	Title	

Date received for filing:

JUN 28 2018

Resources Agency of California

CEC Dockets:		